                                          OPERATING MANUAL
  Document: 972-0003-000
Revision: A Date: 10/23/2018
                 Page 1 of 15
Part Number: MKU45/18x60- (See designation table)
Series:HAZ-LOC® Coil
Coil Voltage:See Designation Table
Description: HAZ-LOC®

Revision: A Date: 10/23/2018
                 Page 5 of 15
Type Designation Table for 10 Watt (L10) Coil:
-Order Example: MKU45 18x60 G12 L10
-Coil Type
MKU45 –
 45 MM wide coil for
Hazardous
Locations
- Tube Diameter X Length (mm)
18X60 - For
tube 18 mm
wide by 60
mm long
- Rated Voltage
G12-12 VDC
G24-24 VDC
 G125-125 VDC
R115-115VAC
R230-230VAC
-Rated Wattage
L10 – 10
Watt
HAZ LOC ® Configurations
Rated Wattage
(Rated Voltage @
+20°C)
Ambient
Temperature
For Use in
Dust  Gas
10 Watts
-40 to 70°C
CLASS II & III, DIV. 1 GROUP E, F, G, T4
CLASS II, ZONE 21, AEx tb IIIC T4 Db
Ex tb IIIC T4 Db (Zone 21)
II 2 D Ex tb IIIC T135C Db (Zone 21)
Ex tb IIIC T4 Db (Zone 21)
CLASS I, DIV. 1 GROUP A, B, C, D, T4
CLASS I, ZONE 1, AEx d IIC T4 Gb
Ex d IIC T4 Gb (Zone 1)
II 2 G Ex d IIC T4 Gb (Zone 1)
-40 to 90°C Not for use with dust at this ambient
temperature range.
                                          OPERATING MANUAL
  Document: 972-0003-000
Revision: A Date: 10/23/2018
                 Page 6 of 15
Type Designation Table for 12 Watt (L12) Coil:
-Order Example: MKU45 18x60 G12 L12
-Coil Type
MKU45 –
 45 MM wide coil for
Hazardous
Locations
- Tube Diameter X Length (mm)
18X60 - For
tube 18 mm
wide by 60
mm long
- Rated Voltage
G12-12 VDC
G24-24 VDC
 G125-125 VDC
R115-115VAC
R230-230VAC
-Rated Wattage
L12 – 12
Watt
HAZ LOC ® Configurations
Rated Wattage
(Rated Voltage @
+20°C)
Ambient
Temperature
For Use in
Dust  Gas
12 Watts
-40 to 60°C
CLASS II & III, DIV. 1 GROUP E, F, G, T4
CLASS II, ZONE 21, AEx tb IIIC T4 Db
Ex tb IIIC T4 Db (Zone 21)
II 2 D Ex tb IIIC T135C Db (Zone 21)
Ex tb IIIC T4 Db (Zone 21)
CLASS I, DIV. 1 GROUP A, B, C, D, T4
CLASS I, ZONE 1, AEx d IIC T4 Gb
Ex d IIC T4 Gb (Zone 1)
II 2 G Ex d IIC T4 Gb (Zone 1)
-40 to 80°C Not for use with dust at this ambient
temperature range.
                                          OPERATING MANUAL
  Document: 972-0003-000
Revision: A Date: 10/23/2018
                 Page 7 of 15
Type Designation Table for 17 Watt (L17) Coil:
-Order Example: MKU45 18x60 G12 L17
-Coil Type
MKU45 –
 45 MM wide coil for
Hazardous
Locations
- Tube Diameter X Length (mm)
18X60 - For
tube 18 mm
wide by 60
mm long
- Rated Voltage
G12-12 VDC
G24-24 VDC
 G125-125 VDC
R115-115VAC
R230-230VAC
-Rated Wattage
L17 – 17
Watt
HAZ LOC ® Configurations
Rated Wattage
(Rated Voltage @
+20°C)
Ambient
Temperature
For Use in
Dust  Gas
17 Watts
-40 to 50°C
CLASS II & III, DIV. 1 GROUP E, F, G, T4
CLASS II, ZONE 21, AEx tb IIIC T4 Db
Ex tb IIIC T4 Db (Zone 21)
II 2 D Ex tb IIIC T135C Db (Zone 21)
Ex tb IIIC T4 Db (Zone 21)
CLASS I, DIV. 1 GROUP A, B, C, D, T4
CLASS I, ZONE 1, AEx d IIC T4 Gb
Ex d IIC T4 Gb (Zone 1)
II 2 G Ex d IIC T4 Gb (Zone 1)
-40 to 70°C Not for use with dust at this ambient
temperature range.
                                          OPERATING MANUAL
  Document: 972-0003-000
Revision: A Date: 10/23/2018
                 Page 8 of 15
Type Designation Table for 21 Watt (L21) Coil:
-Order Example: MKU45 18x60 G12 L21
-Coil Type
MKU45 –
 45 MM wide coil for
Hazardous
Locations
- Tube Diameter X Length (mm)
18X60 - For
tube 18 mm
wide by 60
mm long
- Rated Voltage
G12-12 VDC
G24-24 VDC
 G125-125 VDC
R115-115VAC
R230-230VAC
-Rated Wattage
L21 – 21
Watt
HAZ LOC ® Configurations
Rated Wattage
(Rated Voltage @
+20°C)
Ambient
Temperature
For Use in
Dust  Gas
21 Watts
-40 to 40°C
CLASS II & III, DIV. 1 GROUP E, F, G, T4
CLASS II, ZONE 21, AEx tb IIIC T4 Db
Ex tb IIIC T4 Db (Zone 21)
II 2 D Ex tb IIIC T135C Db (Zone 21)
Ex tb IIIC T4 Db (Zone 21)
CLASS I, DIV. 1 GROUP A, B, C, D, T4
CLASS I, ZONE 1, AEx d IIC T4 Gb
Ex d IIC T4 Gb (Zone 1)
II 2 G Ex d IIC T4 Gb (Zone 1)
-40 to 60°C Not for use with dust at this ambient
temperature range.
                                          OPERATING MANUAL
  Document: 972-0003-000
Revision: A Date: 10/23/2018
                 Page 9 of 15
Part Examples:
MKU45/18x60-R230/L10 Solenoid coil 230 volt 50/60 Hz, 10 watts. It is usable in gas and dust
hazardous locations with a 70°C Max. ambient temperature.  With gas only
locations it can be in a 90°C Max. ambient temperature location.  1/2" NPT
thread for electrical connection.
MKU45/18x60-G12/L21 Solenoid coil 12 volt direct current, 21 watts. It is usable in gas and dust
hazardous locations with a 40°C Max. ambient temperature.  With gas only
locations it can be in a 60°C Max. ambient temperature location.  In both
cases the coil is rated at a T4 hazardous location temperature code.  1/2"
NPT thread for electrical connection.
Main Features and Prescribed Operation:
The HAZ-LOC® coil is intended for use with a hydraulic actuator tube, thereby creating a complete